Boiler Water Treatment

Guidance for shell boilers, coil boilers,
steam generators and hot water boilers

Ref: BG04

s\ ICOM {(GCEA

Energy Association Combustion Engineering Association



This page is intentionally blank

BGO04 Guidance on Industrial Boiler Water Treatment — Edition 4 — © 2019



Table of Contents

1 INTRODUCTION TO...
1.1 Scale
1.2  Corrosion
1.3 Foaming and Priming

2 SCALE AND DEPOSIT FORMATION

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16

Scale formation

Pre-Treatment Methods
Filtration

Base Exchange Softening

Base exchange softener — cycle
Reverse Osmosis (RO)
Membrane Construction

High Pressure Pump
Recirculation

Recovery

Rejection

Flush

Pre-Treatment for a Reverse osmosis plant
Dealkalisation

Demineralisation

Blowdown

3 CORROSION

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

Pre-boiler Systems
Deaeration
Boiler

Condensate Return System

4 FOAMING IN BOILERS

5 CONDITIONING TREATMENT

5.1 Example — Typical Shell Boiler Daily Testing Log Sheet
5.2 Analytical Site Testing and Chemistry Protocols
5.3 Water Treatment Dosing Arrangements - Typical Set Ups
6 INDUSTRIAL HOT WATER BOILERS — CLOSED LOOP SYSTEMS
6.1 Points to consider about water quality
6.2 Water treatment
6.3 Operating information
6.4  Prevention of damage due to corrosion on the water side

BGO04 Guidance on Industrial Boiler Water Treatment — Edition 4 — © 2019

Page

10

11
11
14
14
14
15
15
16
16
16
16
17
17
17
18
18
19

22
22
22
23
24

30

33
34
37
39

42
43
44
44
45



10
11

12

13

14

15

16

BGO04 Guidance on Industrial Boiler Water Treatment — Edition 4 — © 2019

6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15
6.16
6.17
6.18

Existing systems

Looping out sensitive equipment
Flushing points

Static flushing

Determining system volumes in closed loop systems

Reverse Osmosis (RO) water for Initial System Fill and Top-Up

Monitoring and maintenance
Choice of Cleaning Chemical
Cleaning Methodologies
Dynamic pre-clean flushing
Dynamic chemical flushing
Final Full System Flush

Final Water Treatment

Dosing Arrangements for Hot Water Boilers

COIL BOILERS AND STEAM GENERATORS

IDLE BOILERS

8.1

8.2

Water-Side Corrosion
8.1.1 Steam Boilers (Shell and Tube Type)
8.1.2 Steam Generators

Gas-Side Corrosion

BIOMASS BOILERS

ELECTRIC/ELECTRODE BOILERS

GLOSSARY OF COMMONLY USED TERMS
GENERATOR AND HOT WATER BOILER WATER TREATMENT

ANNEX 1
Legal Obligations

ANNEX 2
Legal Obligations

ANNEX 3

Personnel and Responsibilities

ANNEX 4

Training

REFERENCES

45
46
46
46
46
47
47
47
48
49
50
50
50
52

54

56
56
56
57
58

59
59

IN STEAM BOILER, STEAM

60

69
69

74
74

77
77

79
79

83



ABOUT THIS GUIDE

This comprehensive guide deals with all aspects of water treatment for steam boilers, steam
generators and hot water boilers. This document applies to industrial and commercial steam and
hot water boiler plant, including steam generators, operating at a working pressure of between 0.5
and 32bar gauge (except where stated) and a working temperature between 110°C and 239°C.
We trust that by studying the contents and following the freely given advice your boiler plant will
operate safely and more efficiently, and provide you with a trouble-free system. If in any doubt,
contact your boiler water treatment expert for further advice.

Having considered who is responsible for looking after steam boilers, steam generators and hot
water boilers and also who is responsible for managing the safe operation of this type of equipment,
the Combustion Engineering Association (CEA) and ICOM Energy Association agreed to write this
guide, with the help of our respective Members.

It is aimed as a document that can be read and understood by boiler operators, engineers and
personnel with limited or no knowledge of water treatment chemistry. It is also intended to help
them understand what effect any water and its subsequent treatment will have on their boiler plant.

Naturally, we cannot accept any liability for the information provided in this guide; however, be
assured that we have consulted widely with our member companies during the compilation of the
guide.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Specific thanks are due to David Young of Cochran Ltd who, as Chairman of the ICOM Industrial
Boiler Group and the Technical Committee, as well as a Member of CEA and the chairman of this
working group, has been responsible for the revision of the information which was previously in
booklet format. Also, thanks go to Mick Casey of Deep Water Blue Ltd for the boiler water treatment
chemistry information used when compiling the final document, and to all of those who have given
their time freely and contributed to this guide.

Contributors to BG04 are:

e Deep Water Blue Ltd e Combustion Engineering Association
e Industrial Boiler House Safety, and (CEA)
Chairman of the CEA e Cochran Ltd
e GEMchem Ltd e Air and Water Consultants Limited
e Fernox Ltd e Fulton Boiler Works (GB) Ltd
e Aguanet International Limited e Cochran Ltd

e |COM Energy Association (ICOM)

And thanks are given to the other members of both ICOM and the CEA who have been consulted.

The pictures, tables and diagrams in this guide are courtesy of:

e Deep Water Blue Ltd e M&M Training

e GEMchem Ltd e Byworth Boilers Ltd

e |COM Energy Association e Babcock Wanson UK Ltd

e Cochran Ltd e SAACKE Combustion Services Ltd

BGO04 Guidance on Industrial Boiler Water Treatment — Edition 4 — © 2019 Page 1



SCOPE

This document applies to those industrial & commercial steam and hot water boiler plants, including
steam generators, operating at a working pressure of between 0.5 and 32bar gauge and a working
temperature between 110°C and 239°C.

The following boilers are specifically excluded from the scope of this Guidance Document:

e Water tube boilers such as would be found at an energy producer;
e Process Boilers with a capacity exceeding:
o 70 tonnes steam per hour;
o 46 MW thermal input;
o 32 bar gauge working pressure;
e Domestic and commercial boilers smaller than 70kW thermal input;
e Manually operated boilers (i.e. those requiring constant human intervention).

This document also excludes from its scope any consequences arising from incorrect steam
pressure delivery from the boiler.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS GUIDE

Boiler failures can, and do, occur more frequently than are reported. The common reasons for
failures are:

e Non-operation of controls due to sludge accumulation;
e Perforation of smoke tubes due to corrosion;

e Less frequently, but even more serious, overheating, distortion and even collapse of the
furnace caused by scale or other deposits.

All of the above can be avoided by correct boiler water treatment. Poor or inadequate water
treatment has been shown to be the cause of more than 95% of all boiler failures. Often this is as
a result of poor management of the water treatment regime by whoever is collectively deemed
responsible.

All sources of water contain impurities which are harmful to steam and hot water boilers. All waters
therefore need to be pre-treated and then chemically treated, either to remove these impurities or
to minimise any adverse effects.

The Combustion Engineering Association and ICOM Energy Association are very pleased to be

able, thanks to member input, to provide this publication relating to water treatment for shell boilers,
coil boilers, steam generators and hot water boilers.

BGO04 Guidance on Industrial Boiler Water Treatment — Edition 4 — © 2019 Page 2



