Boiler Water Treatment

Guidance for shell boilers, coil boilers, steam generators and hot water boilers

Ref: BG04







This page is intentionally blank

Table of Contents

1	INTRODUCTION TO		8
	1.1	Scale	8
	1.2	Corrosion	9
	1.3	Foaming and Priming	10
2	SCALE AND DEPOSIT FORMATION		
	2.1	Scale formation	11
	2.2	Pre-Treatment Methods	14
	2.3	Filtration	14
	2.4	Base Exchange Softening	14
	2.5	Base exchange softener – cycle	15
	2.6	Reverse Osmosis (RO)	15
	2.7	Membrane Construction	16
	2.8	High Pressure Pump	16
	2.9	Recirculation	16
	2.10	Recovery	16
	2.11	Rejection	17
	2.12	Flush	17
	2.13	Pre-Treatment for a Reverse osmosis plant	17
	2.14	Dealkalisation	18
	2.15	Demineralisation	18
	2.16	Blowdown	19
3	CORROSION		
	3.1	Pre-boiler Systems	22
	3.2	Deaeration	22
	3.3	Boiler	23
	3.4	Condensate Return System	24
4	FOA	MING IN BOILERS	30
5	CONDITIONING TREATMENT		
	5.1	Example – Typical Shell Boiler Daily Testing Log Sheet	34
	5.2	Analytical Site Testing and Chemistry Protocols	37
	5.3	Water Treatment Dosing Arrangements - Typical Set Ups	39
6	INDUSTRIAL HOT WATER BOILERS – CLOSED LOOP SYSTEMS		
	6.1	Points to consider about water quality	43
	6.2	Water treatment	44
	6.3	Operating information	44
	6.4	Prevention of damage due to corrosion on the water side	45

Page

	6.5	Existing systems	45
	6.6	Looping out sensitive equipment	46
	6.7	Flushing points	46
	6.8	Static flushing	46
	6.9	Determining system volumes in closed loop systems	46
	6.10	Reverse Osmosis (RO) water for Initial System Fill and Top-Up	47
	6.11	Monitoring and maintenance	47
	6.12	Choice of Cleaning Chemical	47
	6.13	Cleaning Methodologies	48
	6.14	Dynamic pre-clean flushing	49
	6.15	Dynamic chemical flushing	50
	6.16	Final Full System Flush	50
	6.17	Final Water Treatment	50
	6.18	Dosing Arrangements for Hot Water Boilers	52
7	COIL	BOILERS AND STEAM GENERATORS	54
8	IDLE	BOILERS	56
	8.1	Water-Side Corrosion	56
		8.1.1 Steam Boilers (Shell and Tube Type)	56
		8.1.2 Steam Generators	57
	8.2	Gas-Side Corrosion	58
9	BION	IASS BOILERS	59
10	ELE	CTRIC/ELECTRODE BOILERS	59
11		SSARY OF COMMONLY USED TERMS IN STEAM BOILER, ERATOR AND HOT WATER BOILER WATER TREATMENT	STEAM 60
12	ANNEX 1		
	Legal	Obligations	69
13	ANN	EX 2	74
	Legal	Obligations	74
14	ANN	EX 3	77
	Perso	onnel and Responsibilities	77
15	ANN	EX 4	79
	Training		
16	REF	ERENCES	83

ABOUT THIS GUIDE

This comprehensive guide deals with all aspects of water treatment for steam boilers, steam generators and hot water boilers. This document applies to industrial and commercial steam and hot water boiler plant, including steam generators, operating at a working pressure of between 0.5 and 32bar gauge (except where stated) and a working temperature between 110°C and 239°C. We trust that by studying the contents and following the freely given advice your boiler plant will operate safely and more efficiently, and provide you with a trouble-free system. If in any doubt, contact your boiler water treatment expert for further advice.

Having considered who is responsible for looking after steam boilers, steam generators and hot water boilers and also who is responsible for managing the safe operation of this type of equipment, the Combustion Engineering Association (CEA) and ICOM Energy Association agreed to write this guide, with the help of our respective Members.

It is aimed as a document that can be read and understood by boiler operators, engineers and personnel with limited or no knowledge of water treatment chemistry. It is also intended to help them understand what effect any water and its subsequent treatment will have on their boiler plant.

Naturally, we cannot accept any liability for the information provided in this guide; however, be assured that we have consulted widely with our member companies during the compilation of the guide.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Specific thanks are due to David Young of Cochran Ltd who, as Chairman of the ICOM Industrial Boiler Group and the Technical Committee, as well as a Member of CEA and the chairman of this working group, has been responsible for the revision of the information which was previously in booklet format. Also, thanks go to Mick Casey of Deep Water Blue Ltd for the boiler water treatment chemistry information used when compiling the final document, and to all of those who have given their time freely and contributed to this guide.

Contributors to BG04 are:

- Deep Water Blue Ltd
- Industrial Boiler House Safety, and Chairman of the CEA
- GEMchem Ltd
- Fernox Ltd
- Aquanet International Limited
- ICOM Energy Association (ICOM)

- Combustion Engineering Association (CEA)
- Cochran Ltd
- Air and Water Consultants Limited
- Fulton Boiler Works (GB) Ltd
- Cochran Ltd
- And thanks are given to the other members of both ICOM and the CEA who have been consulted.

The pictures, tables and diagrams in this guide are courtesy of:

- Deep Water Blue Ltd
- GEMchem Ltd
- ICOM Energy Association
- Cochran Ltd

- M&M Training
- Byworth Boilers Ltd
- Babcock Wanson UK Ltd
- SAACKE Combustion Services Ltd

SCOPE

This document applies to those industrial & commercial steam and hot water boiler plants, including steam generators, operating at a working pressure of between 0.5 and 32bar gauge and a working temperature between 110°C and 239°C.

The following boilers are specifically excluded from the scope of this Guidance Document:

- Water tube boilers such as would be found at an energy producer;
- Process Boilers with a capacity exceeding:
 - 70 tonnes steam per hour;
 - 46 MW thermal input;
 - 32 bar gauge working pressure;
- Domestic and commercial boilers smaller than 70kW thermal input;
- Manually operated boilers (i.e. those requiring constant human intervention).

This document also excludes from its scope any consequences arising from incorrect steam pressure delivery from the boiler.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS GUIDE

Boiler failures can, and do, occur more frequently than are reported. The common reasons for failures are:

- Non-operation of controls due to sludge accumulation;
- Perforation of smoke tubes due to corrosion;
- Less frequently, but even more serious, overheating, distortion and even collapse of the furnace caused by scale or other deposits.

All of the above can be avoided by correct boiler water treatment. Poor or inadequate water treatment has been shown to be the cause of more than 95% of all boiler failures. Often this is as a result of poor management of the water treatment regime by whoever is collectively deemed responsible.

All sources of water contain impurities which are harmful to steam and hot water boilers. All waters therefore need to be pre-treated and then chemically treated, either to remove these impurities or to minimise any adverse effects.

The Combustion Engineering Association and ICOM Energy Association are very pleased to be able, thanks to member input, to provide this publication relating to water treatment for shell boilers, coil boilers, steam generators and hot water boilers.